Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

HOUSE BILL NO. 1164

Introduced by

Representative Maragos

1 A BILL for an Act to create and enact section 54-12-32 of the North Dakota Century Code,

2 relating to ignition interlock and the twenty-four seven sobriety program; and amend and

3 reenact subsection 7 of section 39-08-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the

4 twenty-four seven sobriety program.

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

6 SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 7 of section 39-08-01 of the North Dakota Century
7 Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

8 7. As used in this title, participation in the twenty-four seven sobriety program under

9 chapter 54-12 means compliance with sections 54-12-27 through 54-12-3154-12-32,

10 and requires sobriety breath testing twice per day seven days per week or electronic

11 alcohol monitoring, urine testing, or drug patch testing. The offender is responsible for

12 all twenty-four seven sobriety program fees and the court may not waive the fees.

13 SECTION 2. Section 54-12-32 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as

14 follows:

15 <u>54-12-32. Ignition interlock in twenty-four seven sobriety program.</u>

16 Notwithstanding any other provision of law, if the director of the department of transportation

17 has issued a temporary restricted license to an individual who has a suspended license under

18 chapter 39-20 or after a violation of section 39-08-01 or equivalent ordinance, and the individual

19 is participating in the twenty-four seven sobriety program, the attorney general may allow

20 ignition interlock instead of twice per day breath alcohol testing and other alcohol testing.